MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL MUMBAI BENCH AT AURANGABAD

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 875 OF 2012

DISTRICT: - NANDURBAR.

Pankaj S/o Saakharam Koli, Age-26 years, Occu. Nil., R/o. At Post: Sarangkheda, Tal. Shada, District Nandurbar.

.. APPLICANT.

<u>VERSUS</u>

- State of Maharashtra,
 Through its Principal Secretary,
 Home Department,
 Mantralaya, Mumbai-32.
- 2. The Director General of Police (M.S.), Mumbai.
- Special Inspector General, Nasik Region, Nashik.
- The Commissioner of Police, Commissioner Office, Nashik.
- 5. The Superintendent of Police,S.P. Office, Nashik... RESPONDENTS

APPEARANCE: Ms. Pradnya S. Talekar, learned

Advocate holding for Shri S.B.

Talekar - learned Advocate for the

Applicant.

Smt. Sanjivani Deshmukh-Ghate -

learned Presenting Officer for the

respondents.

.....

CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI RAJIV AGARWAR,

VICE CHAIRMAN (A).

AND

: HON'BLE SHRI J.D. KULKARNI,

MEMBER (J)

DATE: 20^{TH} OCTOBER, 2016.

ORDER

[Per : Hon'ble Shri Rajiv Agarwal, V.C. (A)

- 1. Heard Ms. Pradnya Talekar, learned Advocate holding for Shri S.B. Talekar learned Advocate for the Applicant and Smt. Sanjivani Deshmukh-Ghate learned Presenting Officer (P.O.) for the respondents.
- 2. Learned Advocate Ms. Pradnya S. Talekar for the Applicant stated that this Original Application No. 875/2012 has become infructuous and the same may be disposed of as such. She further stated that the Applicant

herein has filed another Original Application bearing O.A. No. 170/2013 and requested that the said O.A. may be kept for final hearing by tomorrow i.e. on 21st October, 2016.

- 3. Her request is granted.
- 4. Accordingly, the present Original Application No. 875/2012 stands disposed of as has become infructous. There shall be no order as to costs.
- 5. Hence, O.A. No. 170/2013 be kept for final hearing on 21st October, 2016.

MEMBER (J)

VICE CHAIRMAN (A)

O.A.NO.875-2012(hdd)-2016(DB)